AD7680
a
REV. PrE   11/02
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

N C No Connect. This pin should be left unconnected.
AD7680 PIN CONFIGURATIONS
ORDERING GUIDE
                               Linearity           Package
Model                 Range                     Error (LSB)1  Option2     Branding
AD7680BRJ   -40°C to +85°C      ±2 typ       RJ-6 CQB
AD7680BRM  -40°C to +85°C     ±2 typ      RM-8 CQB
NOTES
1Linearity error here refers to integral nonlinearity
2RT = SOT-23.
2RM = MSOP.
 MSOP SOT-23
AD7680
TOP VIEW
1
2
3 4
5
6 ��
SDATA
SCLK
VDD
GND
VIN (Not to Scale)
AD7680
TOP VIEW
1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 ��
SDATA
SCLK
VDD
GND
VIN
(Not to Scale)
GND
NC
–5–REV. PrE
                                                                         AD7680
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
TERMINOLOGY
Integral Nonlinearity
This is the maximum deviation from a straight line pass-
ing through the endpoints of the ADC transfer function.
The endpoints of the transfer function are zero scale, a
point 1/2 LSB below the first code transition, and full
scale, a point 1/2 LSB above the last code transition.
Differential Nonlinearity
This is the difference between the measured and the ideal 1
LSB change between any two adjacent codes in the ADC.
Offset Error
This is the deviation of the first code transition (00 . . .